

January 21, 2026

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Security Code: 500878

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,

Bandra (East),

Mumbai 400 051

Symbol: CEATLTD

NCD symbol: CL26, CL30

**Sub: Newspaper Publication of Unaudited Financial Results for the period ended
December 31, 2025**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to the provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 2015, Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the period ended December 31, 2025 have been published in the newspapers, viz. Financial Express (English) and Loksatta (Marathi) on January 21, 2026, as enclosed.

The same are also available on the website of the Company at www.ceat.com.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **CEAT Limited**

(Gaurav Tongia)

Company Secretary

Encl: As above



CEAT LIMITED

Regd. Office : 463, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai 400 030

CIN : L25100MH1958PLC011041

(T) +91 22 2493 0621 (F) +91 22 2493 8933

Website: www.ceat.com; E-mail: investors@ceat.com

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2025

Sr. No.	Particulars	(₹ in lakhs)				
		Quarter ended		Nine Months ended		Year ended
		December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Total income from operations	4,15,705	3,29,990	11,45,911	9,79,725	13,21,787
2	Net profit / (loss) for the period (before tax, share of profit / (loss) of joint venture and associates and exceptional items)	27,630	12,775	68,177	48,533	65,121
3	Net profit / (loss) for the period before tax and share of profit / (loss) of joint venture and associates (after exceptional items)	21,834	12,775	62,052	49,276	62,160
4	Net profit / (loss) for the period after tax, share of profit / (loss) of joint venture and associates and non-controlling interest (after exceptional items)	15,577	9,711	45,417	37,315	47,264
5	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period [comprising profit / (loss) for the period (after tax), other comprehensive income / (loss) (after tax) and after non-controlling interest]	15,310	10,231	50,081	38,173	44,749
6	Paid-up equity share capital	4,045	4,045	4,045	4,045	4,045
7	Other Equity (including securities premium)	4,66,931	4,26,244	4,66,931	4,26,244	4,32,808
8	Securities premium account	56,703	56,703	56,703	56,703	56,703
9	Net worth (excluding non-controlling interest)	4,70,976	4,30,289	4,70,976	4,30,289	4,36,853
10	Outstanding debt	2,93,134	1,83,458	2,93,134	1,83,458	1,92,835
11	Debt equity ratio (in times)	0.62	0.43	0.62	0.43	0.44
12	Earnings per share (of ₹ 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (not annualised except for year ended March)					
	Basic (in ₹) :	38.59	24.01	112.37	92.25	116.85
	Diluted (in ₹) :	38.59	24.01	112.37	92.25	116.85
13	Capital redemption reserve	390	390	390	390	390
14	Debt service coverage ratio (in times) (not annualised except for year ended March)	0.91	0.63	1.81	1.55	2.03
15	Interest service coverage ratio (in times) (not annualised except for year ended March)	5.08	4.22	4.96	4.81	4.92

Notes :

- 1) The unaudited consolidated financial results of CEAT Limited ("the Company" or "the Parent") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") and its joint ventures for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025, have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter.
- 2) The above unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on January 19, 2026.
- 3) Key standalone financial information :-

Particulars	Quarter ended		Nine Months ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2025	December 31, 2024	March 31, 2025
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Revenue from operations	3,95,720	3,29,175	11,17,901	9,75,808	13,17,165
Profit before tax	25,593	13,040	70,631	51,514	65,044
Profit after tax	19,159	9,597	52,916	38,172	48,210

- 4) The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly unaudited financial results filed with the stock exchanges under regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter. The full format of the quarterly unaudited financial results are available on the stock exchange websites: www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website: www.ceat.com.
- 5) For the other line items referred in regulation 52 (4) of the the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and relevant amendment rules thereafter, pertinent disclosures have been made to the stock exchanges and are available on the stock exchange websites: www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website: www.ceat.com.



By order of the Board
For CEAT Limited

Place : Mumbai
Date : January 19, 2026

Arnab Banerjee
Managing Director & CEO



CEAT

सीएट लिमिटेड

नोंदणीकृत कार्यालय : आरपीजी हाऊस, ४६३ डॉ.अंजी बेडेट रोड, वरळी, मुंबई - ४०० ०३०

सीआयएन : एल२५१००एमएच१९५८पीएलसी०११०४१ ;

दूर: + ९१- २४९३ ०६२१ (फॅ) + ९१ -२२- २४९३ ८९३३

ई - मेल : investors@ceat.com वेबसाईट : www.ceat.com

३१ डिसेंबर २०२५ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊ महिने पर्यंतचे अलेखापरीक्षित एकत्रित

वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचे उतारा

(रु लाखांत)

अ. क्र.	तपशील	संपलेली तिमाही		संपलेले नऊ महिने		संपलेले वर्ष
		डिसेंबर ३१, २०२५	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२४	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२५	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२४	
		अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	
१.	प्रवर्तनातून एकूण उत्पन्न	४,१५,७०५	३,२९,९९०	११,४५,९११	९,७९,७२५	१३,२१,७८७
२.	सदर कालावधीकरिता (संयुक्त उपक्रम आणि सहयोगी यांच्या नफा / (तोटा) यातील हिस्सा व कर आणि अपवादाल्मक बाबी(सूची नफा / (तोटा)	२७,६३०	१२,७७५	६८,१७७	४८,५३३	६५,१२१
३.	सदर कालावधीकरिता करपूर्व नफा / (तोटा) आणि (संयुक्त उपक्रम आणि सहयोगी यांच्या नफा / (तोटा) यातील हिस्सा (अपवादात्मक बाबी पश्चात)	२१,८३४	१२,७७५	६२,०५२	४९,२७६	६२,१६०
४.	सदर कालावधीकरिता करपश्चात नफा / (तोटा) आणि (संयुक्त उपक्रम आणि सहयोगी यांच्या नफा / (तोटा) यातील हिस्सा आणि नियंत्रण नसलेले स्वारस्य (अपवादात्मक बाबी पश्चात)	१५,५७७	९,७११	४५,४१७	३७,३१५	४७,२६४
५.	सदर कालावधीकरिता एकूण व्यापक उत्पन्न (तोटा) आणि (करपश्चात नफा / (तोटा) आणि इतर व्यापक उत्पन्न / (तोटा) (करपश्चात) व नियंत्रण नसलेले स्वारस्य	१५,३१०	१०,२३१	५०,०८१	३८,१७३	४४,७४९
६.	पेड-अप समभाग भांडवल	४,०४५	४,०४५	४,०४५	४,०४५	४,०४५
७.	इतर समभाग (सिक्युरिटीज प्रीमियमसह)	४,६६,९३१	४,२६,२४४	४,६६,९३१	४,२६,२४४	४,३२,८०८
८.	सिक्युरिटीज प्रीमियम खाते	५६,७०३	५६,७०३	५६,७०३	५६,७०३	५६,७०३
९.	निव्वळ मूल्य (नियंत्रित नसलेले स्वारस्य वगळून)	४,७०,९७६	४,३०,२८९	४,७०,९७६	४,३०,२८९	४,३६,८५३
१०.	थकीत कर्ज	२,९३,१३४	१,८३,४५८	२,९३,१३४	१,८३,४५८	१,९२,८३५
११.	कर्ज समभाग गुणोत्तर (पटीमध्ये)	०.६२	०.४३	०.६२	०.४३	०.४४
१२.	प्रति समभाग प्राप्ती (प्रत्येकी रु १०/- च्या) (खंडित आणि खंडित प्रवर्तनाकरिता) (मार्च वर्षाखेर वगळता वार्षिकीकरण न केलेले)					
	मूलभूत (रु मध्ये)	३८.५९	२४.०१	११२.३७	९२.२५	११६.८५
	सौमित्र्यकृत (रु मध्ये)	३८.५९	२४.०१	११२.३७	९२.२५	११६.८५
१३.	भांडवल विमोचन राखीव	३९०	३९०	३९०	३९०	३९०
१४.	कर्ज सेवा कव्हेरेज गुणोत्तर (पटीमध्ये)	०.९१	०.६३	१.८१	१.५५	२.०३
	(मार्च वर्षाखेर वगळता वार्षिकीकरण न केलेले)					
१५.	व्याज सेवा कव्हेरेज गुणोत्तर (पटीमध्ये)	५.०८	४.२२	४.९६	४.८१	४.९२
	(मार्च वर्षाखेर वगळता वार्षिकीकरण न केलेले)					

टिपा:

- कंपनी उपकंपन्या, संयुक्त उपक्रमातील मंडळे, व सहयोगी ('गटा') यांचे एकत्रित वित्तीय निष्कर्ष हे कंपनी अधिनियम २०१३ च्या कलम १३३ सहवाचता सुधारणेनुसार कंपनीज (इंडियन अकाऊंटिंग स्टॅंडर्ड) रुल्स २०१५ आणि त्यानंतर संबंधित सुधारणा नियम अंतर्गत विहितनुसार इंडियन अकाऊंटिंग स्टॅंडर्ड (इंड ए एस) नुसार तयार करण्यात आले आहे. '
- डिसेंबर ३१, २०२५ रोजी संपलेल्या तिमाही आणि नऊ महिने पर्यंतचे गटाच्या विनालेखीत एकत्रित आर्थिक निकाल दि. जानेवारी १९, २०२६ झालेल्या लेखापरीक्षण समितीच्या संबंधित सभेत पुनर्विलोकन तसेच संचालक मंडळाच्या संबंधित सभेत मंजूर करण्यात आले .
- स्वतंत्र वित्तीय संदर्भात माहिती :

(रु लाखांत)

तपशील	संपलेली तिमाही		संपलेले नऊ महिने		संपलेले वर्ष
	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२५	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२४	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२५	डिसेंबर ३१, २०२४	
	अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	अलेखापरीक्षित	
प्रवर्तनातून एकूण उत्पन्न	३,९५,७२०	३,२९,९७५	११,१७,९०१	९,७५,८०८	१३,१७,१६५
करपूर्व नफा / (तोटा)	२५,५९३	१३,०४०	७०,६३१	५१,५१४	६५,०४४
कारपश्चात नफा / (तोटा)	१९,१५९	९,५९७	५२,९१६	३८,१७२	४८,२१०

- सदर तपशील हा सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशनस अँड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायर्मेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन, २०१५ आणि त्यानंतर संबंधित सुधारणा नियमांच्या रेग्युलेशन ३३ आणि ५२ अंतर्गत स्टॉक एक्सचेंज कडे सादर केलेल्या तिमाही अलेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांच्या सविस्तर विवरणाचा एक उतारा आहे. तिमाही अलेखापरीक्षित वित्तीय निष्कर्षांचे संपूर्ण विवरण स्टॉक एक्सचेंजच्या वेबसाइट्स : www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com वर आणि कंपनीच्या वेबसाईट www.ceat.com वर उपलब्ध आहे.

- सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशनस अँड डिस्कलोजर रिक्वायर्मेंट्स) रेग्युलेशन, २०१५ आणि त्यानंतर संबंधित सुधारणा नियमांच्या नियम ५२ (४) मध्ये नमूद केलेल्या इतर लाइन आयटमसाठी, स्टॉक एक्सचेंज मध्ये संबंधित खुलासे करण्यात आले आहेत आणि स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ची वेबसाइट www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com वर आणि कंपनीच्या वेबसाईट www.ceat.com वर उपलब्ध आहेत.



ठिकाण : मुंबई

दिनांक : जानेवारी १९, २०२६

मंडळाच्या आदेशानुसार
सीएट लिमिटेड

अर्नब बॅनर्जी

व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक आणि मुख्य कार्यालय अधिकारी